

No. 47147-7-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

V.

SHAWN N. SALTERS, APPELLANT

Appeal from the Superior Court of Mason County
The Honorable Toni. A. Sheldon, Judge

No. 14-1-00410-9

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MICHAEL DORCY
Mason County Prosecuting Attorney

By
TIM HIGGS
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSBA #25919

521 N. Fourth Street
PO Box 639
Shelton, WA 98584
PH: (360) 427-9670 ext. 417

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>STATE’S COUNTERSTATEMENTS OF ISSUES PERTAINING TO APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
B. <u>FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	2
C. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	2
1. At sentencing, the only evidence provided to prove Salters’ offender score was the prosecutor’s oral recitation of Salters’ criminal history, to which Salters did not object. Therefore, the State concedes that even if the offender score calculation is correct and will not change upon resentencing, resentencing with proof of Salters’ criminal history is required.....	2
2. There is no citation to the record to indicate that alcohol contributed in any way to Salters’ crime of conviction, and it appears that no such nexus exists; therefore, the State concedes that the trial court lacked statutory authority for its sentencing condition that prohibits Salters from going to bars, taverns, or other places where alcohol is sold or served....	3
3. The trial court erred when it ordered Salters to pay dis- cretionary LFOs without first conducting an on-the-record, individualized inquiry into Salters’ ability to pay LFOs, as required by RCW 10.01.160(3) and <i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015). Salters did not object. If this Court invokes its discretion under RAP 2.5(a) to review this issue, then the State asks that the case be remanded to the trial court for the trial court to resentence Salters after engaging in the required inquiry.....	5

State’s Response Brief
Case No. 47147-7-II

Mason County Prosecutor
PO Box 639
Shelton, WA 98584
360-427-9670 ext. 417

4. Salters' claim of ineffective assistance of counsel should be rejected because Salters has not shown that the calculation of his offender score is incorrect or that there is a reasonable probability that the offender score would have been different had his attorney objected or had he required the State to prove his prior convictions..... 6

D. CONCLUSION.....7

State's Response Brief
Case No. 47147-7-II

Mason County Prosecutor
PO Box 639
Shelton, WA 98584
360-427-9670 ext. 417

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

	Page
<u>State Cases</u>	
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	1, 5, 6, 8
<i>State v. Cobos</i> , 182 Wn.2d 12, 338 P.3d 283 (2014).....	3
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 140 Wn. App. 266, 166 P.3d 726 (2007).....	7
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011).....	7
<i>State v. Hunley</i> , 175 Wn.2d 901, 287 P.3d 584 (2012).....	2, 3
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 118 Wn. App. 199, 76 P.3d 258 (2003).....	4, 5
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 182 Wn.2d 1, 338 P.3d 278 (2014).....	3
<i>State v. Kolesnik</i> , 146 Wn. App. 790, 192 P.3d 937 (2008).....	4

Federal Cases

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	6, 7
---	------

State’s Response Brief
Case No. 47147-7-II

Mason County Prosecutor
PO Box 639
Shelton, WA 98584
360-427-9670 ext. 417

Statutes

RCW 10.01.160(3)5, 8
RCW 9.94A.525(1).....2
RCW 9.94A.530(2).....3
RCW 9.94A.703(3).....4

Rules

RAP 10.3(b).....2
RAP 2.51, 5, 6

State’s Response Brief
Case No. 47147-7-II

Mason County Prosecutor
PO Box 639
Shelton, WA 98584
360-427-9670 ext. 417
